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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Gail Sowden 
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REVIEW RETURNED 24-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review this paper, which is a 
protocol for a trial comparing PACT with usual physiotherapy care. It 
is evident that a great deal of effort and thought have gone into this 
work. Overall, there is clarity in the writing style and the paper is 
coherent.  
 
I feel the paper could be improved in the following ways:  
• The focus of the paper should correspond to the phase of the trial. 
This paper describes trial processes, methods and outcomes that 
are in keeping with a phase 111 trial, so I would suggest that the 
authors change the paper to a phase 111 trial protocol. Alternatively, 
if it remains a phase II trial they should focus more on phase 11 
issues (e.g. those relating to recruitment and acceptability of training 
and treatment).  
• Please provide more information regarding PACT competencies. 
Have these been developed? If so how and what are they? Have the 
methods for assessing them and the physiotherapists treatment 
fidelity been validated (e.g. assessment of audio recordings)? What 
will happen if a physiotherapists is found not competent after the 
training and the two sessions of supervision prior to commencing 
treatment?  
• How is the training being evaluated?  
• What attempts will be made to stop contamination between 
physiotherapists delivering UC and PACT (e.g., by the PACT 
physiotherapists telling the UC physiotherapists about the treatment 
or by showing them the training or patient manuals)?  
• The paper would be strengthened by consistency in describing the 
proposed next steps. The authors state that they intend to conduct 
further studies (phase III) (page 5, line 9; page 5, line 11 and 12; 
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page 19, lines 26, 27 and 28) but elsewhere in the paper they state 
that the intention is to roll out the intervention after this phase II 
study (page 6, line 56 and page 7, line 1).  
• How did the participating physiotherapists become involved in the 
study (e.g. selected, volunteered, identified by their managers)?  
• The authors state that one of the objectives is ‘To investigate 
optimal ways of training physiotherapists to work in extended roles 
and develop a PACT training package for use in a definitive multi-
centre trial. (page 5, line 8 and 9)’. Aside from the interviews with the 
trained physiotherapists do the authors have any other methods for 
doing this, as they describe only one training package in this paper.  
• Please provide references to substantiate statements (e.g.’ the 
total contact time is similar to the average amount of time patients 
with CLBP receive as part of usual physiotherapy treatment’ (page 
6, lines 28-29)).  
• Please provide further information in the section on statistics about 
how you plan to investigate predictors and moderators of outcome 
(page 5, line 17 and 18).  
 
I wish the authors every success in their future research in this field. 

 

REVIEWER Marcus Beasley 
University of Aberdeen, United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for this detailed and well-written protocol.  
I have only a few comments:  
1) The design of the study is not sufficient to answer the question of 
whether ACT works. The reason is, as you might know, the lack of 
an appropriate control group. We may find that the functioning of 
those in the active treatment group is indeed improved compared to 
treatment-as-usual group after the intervention period. But we 
cannot know that the observed effect is not due to 'non-specific' 
factors of the active treatment rather than the theory-based factors. 
Particularly, we cannot tell if the effect is due to differing levels of 
therapist contact between the two groups, or differing expectations 
for the two treatments. I wouldn't ask that you redesign the study to 
include blinding of participants and an active control group (matched 
for expectancy and therapist contact, etc., but with no component 
based on ACT-theory) which would help answer whether the 
treatment works, but a simple wording change would be good. Could 
you remove the word 'controlled' from the title and 'RCT' from the 
manuscript? That way any results from the study will not 
misinterpreted as controlling for the non-specific effects of the 
treatment.  
2) The development of the PACT protocols, and the training and 
supervising of the physiotherapists, was carried out by a number of 
the authors. This is a competing interest and needs to be included in 
the 'Conflict of Interest' section.  
3) The Design section on page 5 says the trial is 'single-blind'. 
'Single-blind' would usually refer to the participants being blind to 
which intervention they are receiving. I think you are referring to the 
blinding of the statistician doing the analysis rather than the 
participants or the researchers so it would be better to remove the 
phrase.  
4) The section on Blinding says that no hypothesis has been 
proposed to the participants as to the superiority of PACT over usual 
care, but there may be subtle transmission of the idea that it is 
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effective in the Patient Information Sheet, and from the physios 
delivering the treatment.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

 

1. Phase II or III trial:  

The focus of the paper should correspond to the phase of the trial. This paper describes trial 

processes, methods and outcomes that are in keeping with a phase 111 trial, so I would suggest that 

the authors change the paper to a phase 111 trial protocol. Alternatively, if it remains a phase II trial 

they should focus more on phase 11 issues (e.g. those relating to recruitment and acceptability of 

training and treatment).  

 

The PACT study was designed as a phase II efficacy trial of a novel intervention as defined by the 

MRC/NIHR Guidelines for complex interventions (Boutron et al.,2008; reference added to the paper); 

that could inform a much larger phase III trial to test effectiveness if it proved successful. It is 

sometimes difficult to distinguish between late phase II and early phase III trials but since we will test 

the feasibility and acceptability of training physiotherapists in Acceptance and Commitment informed 

physiotherapy, acceptability of PACT to patients, and feasibility of the intervention as part of this study 

(as described in the protocol), we consider PACT is best described as a phase II trial.  

 

2. Competencies and fidelity:  

Please provide more information regarding PACT competencies. Have these been developed? If so 

how and what are they? Have the methods for assessing them and the physiotherapists treatment 

fidelity been validated (e.g. assessment of audio recordings)? What will happen if a physiotherapists 

is found not competent after the training and the two sessions of supervision prior to commencing 

treatment?  

 

As PACT is a novel treatment, we will assess competency qualitatively through the training and initial 

supervision process, which will include listening to audio taped sessions and observing role play. 

Physiotherapists will also be asked to report back on experiences with practice patients before they 

start the trial. If a physiotherapist is not deemed competent to begin delivery after two individual 

sessions of supervision, they will be offered more sessions until a satisfactory level of competency is 

observed. We expect competency to develop throughout delivery and do not see this as a static 

process, so only require adequate proficiency to begin delivery. We will continue to assess 

competency throughout the trial on a monthly basis. This has been added to text at the top of page 5, 

lines 183-89.  

 

Fidelity checks will be undertaken via assessment of a sample of audio recordings of PACT sessions, 

across sites and physiotherapists, undertaken by two independent researchers. A modified fidelity 

measure will be developed based on Plumb and Vilardaga (2010) paper and LM’s existing measure of 

ACT for Chronic Pain Adherence Rating Scale used in the OBI trial to enable this process. This has 

been added to the bottom of page 6, lines 251-255.  

 

 

3. How is the training being evaluated?  

 

The training is being evaluated through feedback forms filled in at the end of training days and via 

qualitative individual interviews with all trained physiotherapists conducted by independent 

researchers. This is reported on page 5, lines 179-180.  
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4. What attempts will be made to stop contamination between physiotherapists delivering UC and 

PACT (e.g., by the PACT physiotherapists telling the UC physiotherapists about the treatment or by 

showing them the training or patient manuals)?  

 

We have made PACT physiotherapists aware of the risks and consequences of contamination during 

the training and will continue to do so during trial supervision sessions. We have asked PACT 

physiotherapists not to share material or ideas with their colleagues during the treatment delivery 

period. In addition, we have ensured that all PACT sessions are conducted in private rooms to 

eliminate the possibility of usual care physiotherapists overhearing what is being provided in the novel 

treatment arm. This has been added on page 7, lines 271-276.  

 

5. How did the participating physiotherapists become involved in the study (e.g. selected, volunteered, 

identified by their managers)?  

 

PACT physiotherapists were identified by their managers and invited to volunteer to take part in the 

study. The physiotherapists were then sent information about the PACT study and their role and were 

invited to meet the study team to discuss their participation. This has been added on page 4, line 165-

168.  

 

 

6. The authors state that one of the objectives is ‘To investigate optimal ways of training 

physiotherapists to work in extended roles and develop a PACT training package for use in a 

definitive multi-centre trial. (page 5, line 8 and 9)’. Aside from the interviews with the trained 

physiotherapists do the authors have any other methods for doing this, as they describe only one 

training package in this paper.  

 

The aim was to develop the best training package possible with the resources available and feedback 

from clinicians will enable further refinement of this. The package included the following elements: 

face-to-face sessions using various training techniques (for example role play), manuals and ongoing 

supervision. Each of these will be evaluated in interviews to determine which elements are feasible 

and particularly effective learning tools or mechanisms, as explained on page 14.  

 

7. The paper would be strengthened by consistency in describing the proposed next steps. The 

authors state that they intend to conduct further studies (phase III) (page 5, line 9; page 5, line 11 and 

12; page 19, lines 26, 27 and 28) but elsewhere in the paper they state that the intention is to roll out 

the intervention after this phase II study (page 6, line 56 and page 7, line 1).  

 

Changes have been made to the paper as requested to provide greater consistency on page 5, line 

181.  

 

8. Please provide references to substantiate statements (e.g.’ the total contact time is similar to the 

average amount of time patients with CLBP receive as part of usual physiotherapy treatment’ (page 6, 

lines 28-29)).  

 

In two UK RCTs for CLBP, where usual physiotherapy was used as the control arm, the approximate 

volume of usual care treatment per patient was 120-150 minutes. Frost et al. (2004) allowed clinicians 

to act as usual and found a median of 5 x 30 minute treatments, while Hay et al. (2005) specified up 

to 6 x 20 minute treatments. Citations to these RCTs are included in the manuscript as requested by 

the reviewer on page 4, lines 151-152.  
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9. Please provide further information in the section on statistics about how you plan to investigate 

predictors and moderators of outcome (page 5, line 17 and 18).  

 

The objective on page 5, line 17 and 18 states “To investigate hypothesised processes of clinical 

improvement following PACT, including predictors and moderators of outcome, and treatment fidelity” 

however, specific details were not included in relation to the analysis in relation to processes by which 

the treatment is effective. We have included the following in the analysis section on page 15 second 

paragraph:  

 

“Planned secondary analysis will be performed to determine whether the treatment effect is occurs via 

changes in the process variables as hypothesised (pain acceptance and committed action). 

Specifically, the proportion of the treatment effect for disability (RMDQ), QoL (WSAS), and mood 

(PHQ9 and GAD7) at each follow up that is mediated by the treatment effect on the process variables 

at 3 months. This will be estimated by the product of coefficients method using bootstrapped standard 

errors [58]. This analysis will be undertaken irrespective of the achieving statistical significance. 

Where the treatment effect is non-significant, additional further analysis will be conducted to 

determine the role of post-randomisation effect-modifiers in the negative result (adherence, treatment 

fidelity, and therapeutic alliance). For example, should there be considerable non-adherence to the 

treatment, the efficacy of the treatment for those who adhere to treatment will also be estimated in 

terms of the complier average causal effect (CACE).”  

 

 

 

Reviewer 2  

 

1. The design of the study is not sufficient to answer the question of whether ACT works. The reason 

is, as you might know, the lack of an appropriate control group. We may find that the functioning of 

those in the active treatment group is indeed improved compared to treatment-as-usual group after 

the intervention period. But we cannot know that the observed effect is not due to 'non-specific' 

factors of the active treatment rather than the theory-based factors. Particularly, we cannot tell if the 

effect is due to differing levels of therapist contact between the two groups, or differing expectations 

for the two treatments. I wouldn't ask that you redesign the study to include blinding of participants 

and an active control group (matched for expectancy and therapist contact, etc., but with no 

component based on ACT-theory) which would help answer whether the treatment works, but a 

simple wording change would be good. Could you remove the word 'controlled' from the title and 

'RCT' from the manuscript? That way any results from the study will not misinterpreted as controlling 

for the non-specific effects of the treatment.  

 

The trial is not intended to test ACT per se, but is designed to answer the question about whether a 

new type of physiotherapy informed by ACT, PACT, improves functioning in patients with CLBP in 

comparison to usual care physiotherapy. The extended CONSORT guidelines for complex 

interventions state “In nonpharmacologic trials, the control treatment can be placebo, usual care, an 

active treatment, or a waiting list” (Boutron et al., 2008). Usual care physiotherapy therefore provides 

an adequate and appropriate control group in this pragmatic efficacy trial. It is common in RCTs of 

treatment for CLBP to include usual care physiotherapy as the control group, and we have carefully 

controlled for both the level of expertise and for similar amounts of time and attention between 

groups. For example, Frost et al. 2004 and Hay et al. 2005 RCTs, which are now cited on page 4 line 

151-2. In addition, blinding of participants is well known to be difficult or impossible in complex 

interventions, including psychologically-based treatments but this does not mean that such trials are 

not described as RCTs.  

 

Consistent with the CONSORT guidelines for complex interventions (Boutron et al., 2008), we are 
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collecting data on volume (duration and frequency of sessions) and components (e.g., one-to-one 

treatment versus group exercise class) of treatment received by participants the usual care arm, 

which we plan to report and publish these essential details of the control group with trial results. This 

has been added to page 6.  

 

2. The development of the PACT protocols, and the training and supervising of the physiotherapists, 

was carried out by a number of the authors. This is a competing interest and needs to be included in 

the 'Conflict of Interest' section.  

 

The authors are all part of the same study team and no one received any financial benefit or personal 

gain as part of this study. We have detailed the respective author contributions, but do not see the 

development of the PACT protocol or training/supervision as a conflict of interest according to author 

guidelines for disclosure provided by BMJ Open (http://www.bmj.com/about-bmj/resources-

authors/forms-policies-and-checklists/declaration-competing-interests).  

 

3. The Design section on page 5 says the trial is 'single-blind'. 'Single-blind' would usually refer to the 

participants being blind to which intervention they are receiving. I think you are referring to the 

blinding of the statistician doing the analysis rather than the participants or the researchers so it would 

be better to remove the phrase.  

 

We have changed the term single blind to “assessor blind” on page 3 line 107, as it was not possible 

to blind the participants.  

 

 

4. The section on Blinding says that no hypothesis has been proposed to the participants as to the 

superiority of PACT over usual care, but there may be subtle transmission of the idea that it is 

effective in the Patient Information Sheet, and from the physios delivering the treatment.  

 

We will be exploring patient expectations in the qualitative study but past research (Klaber Moffett et 

al. 1990 and Klaber Moffett et al. 2005) suggests that patients do not seem to have greatly altered 

expectations of different types of physiotherapy, in the way they might have when comparing 

medication and talking therapies for depression, for example. In addition, the information sheet 

deliberately maintains a position of equipoise as this extract shows: “Each group will get a treatment 

that we think might be helpful, but we don’t know whether one treatment is going to be more helpful 

than another”. This has been added to page 9, lines 322-324. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Gail Sowden 
Consultant Physiotherapist, Arthritis Research UK Primary Care 
Centre, Research Institute of Primary Care and Health Sciences, 
Keele University, UK. 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for your thorough and thoughtful responses to the 
reviewers comments. It appears however that the changes you have 
made to the paper have not been proof read as there are 
unnecessary words or missing words in places (e.g. Lines 269, 535 
and 541). Please proof read the paper, as these minor errors detract 
from the overall quality of the paper. 
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